



Securities Law ALERT ■

SEPTEMBER 19, 2014

SEC Announces Charges Against Corporate Insiders for Violating Reporting Obligations Under the Exchange Act

On September 10, 2014, the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) announced charges against 28 officers, directors and major shareholders for violating the public reporting requirements under Section 16(a) and Sections 13(d) and (g) of the Exchange Act of 1934.¹ In addition to the charges against the insiders themselves, the SEC also charged six publicly traded companies for contributing to filing failures by insiders or failing to report their insiders' filing delinquencies.

These enforcement actions targeted insiders who repeatedly filed late reports, with delinquencies noted as "weeks, months or even years," and serve as a reminder to public companies and insiders of the importance of their compliance with these reporting requirements.

Background

Section 16(a) of the Exchange Act requires officers, directors and certain beneficial owners of more than 10 percent of a registered class of a company's stock to report their ownership and transactions in company stock on Forms 3, 4 and 5. With few exceptions, company insiders must report transactions in company stock within two business days. Public companies must disclose in their 10-K's and proxy statements the names of any delinquent insiders and the number of late reports and transactions for each.

Similarly, Sections 13(d) and (g) require beneficial owners of more than 5 percent of a registered class of a company's stock to report on Schedule 13D or 13G their holdings and other information with respect to company securities.

¹ A copy of the SEC's press release is available at <http://www.sec.gov/News/PressRelease/Detail/PressRelease/1370542904678#>.

SEC Enforcement Initiative

The SEC identified insiders that repeatedly filed their required ownership reports late and charged them with Exchange Act violations. The SEC's orders named 13 officers or directors of public companies, five individuals who were beneficial owners of public company stock and 10 investment firms in connection with their beneficial ownership of public company stock. The penalties imposed on these individuals and entities ranged from \$25,000 to \$120,000. In addition, the SEC orders also named six public companies for contributing to filing failures by insiders or failing to report their insiders' filing delinquencies. The penalties imposed on these companies ranged from \$75,000 to \$150,000.

What This Means for Public Companies

While the reporting requirements under Sections 16 and 13 should be of no surprise to public companies and insiders, this recent SEC enforcement initiative should serve as a reminder that good reporting and compliance practices are important. As indicated in the SEC release, "the reporting requirements in the federal securities laws are not mere suggestions, they are legal obligations that must be obeyed." Those who fail to follow these obligations run the risk of facing an SEC enforcement action. Reporting under Section 16 and Sections 13(d) and (g) ultimately is the responsibility of the insider, but public companies should nonetheless review their existing policies and practices to determine whether they adequately address the regulatory reporting and filing requirements and serve to encourage compliance.

If you would like to receive future *Securities Law Advisories* electronically, please forward your contact information to securities.advisory@alston.com. Be sure to put “**subscribe**” in the subject line.

ALSTON & BIRD LLP

WWW.ALSTON.COM

© ALSTON & BIRD LLP 2014

ATLANTA: One Atlantic Center ■ 1201 West Peachtree Street ■ Atlanta, Georgia, USA, 30309-3424 ■ 404.881.7000 ■ Fax: 404.881.7777
BRUSSELS: Level 20 Bastion Tower ■ Place du Champ de Mars ■ B-1050 Brussels, BE ■ +32 2 550 3700 ■ Fax: +32 2 550 3719
CHARLOTTE: Bank of America Plaza ■ 101 South Tryon Street ■ Suite 4000 ■ Charlotte, North Carolina, USA, 28280-4000 ■ 704.444.1000 ■ Fax: 704.444.1111
DALLAS: 2828 North Harwood Street ■ 18th Floor ■ Dallas, Texas, USA, 75201 ■ 214.922.3400 ■ Fax: 214.922.3899
LOS ANGELES: 333 South Hope Street ■ 16th Floor ■ Los Angeles, California, USA, 90071-3004 ■ 213.576.1000 ■ Fax: 213.576.1100
NEW YORK: 90 Park Avenue ■ 12th Floor ■ New York, New York, USA, 10016-1387 ■ 212.210.9400 ■ Fax: 212.210.9444
RESEARCH TRIANGLE: 4721 Emperor Blvd. ■ Suite 400 ■ Durham, North Carolina, USA, 27703-85802 ■ 919.862.2200 ■ Fax: 919.862.2260
SILICON VALLEY: 1950 University Avenue ■ 5th Floor ■ East Palo Alto, California, USA, 94303-2282 ■ 650.838.2000 ■ Fax: 650.838.2001
WASHINGTON, DC: The Atlantic Building ■ 950 F Street, NW ■ Washington, DC, USA, 20004-1404 ■ 202.756.3300 ■ Fax: 202.756.3333

If you would like more information please feel free to contact one of the attorneys in our [Securities Group](#) or [Securities Litigation Group](#).

For other related securities advisories, [click here](#). If you or a colleague would like to receive future *Securities Law Advisories* and *Special Alerts* electronically, please forward your contact information, including your e-mail address, to securities.advisory@alston.com. Be sure to put “*subscribe*” in the subject line.